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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1636- BN



)

SARAH K. GRAY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Sarah K. Gray is subject to discipline because she unlawfully possessed controlled substances and because she removed narcotics without a corresponding physician’s order, ordered narcotics for patients who did not have an order and failed to administer narcotics to the corresponding patients.
Procedure


On August 8, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Gray.  By order dated April 26, 2012, we acknowledged service on Gray.  Gray did not file an answer.  On June 26, 2012, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Neither Gray nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 6, 2012, when the Board’s brief was filed.


Findings of Fact

1. Gray was licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license was current and active at all relevant times, and expired on April 30, 2011.
Count I

2. Gray was employed by Christian Hospital in St. Louis, Missouri.
3. On August 31, 2009,
 Gray was working in the Emergency Department of Christian Hospital.  Gray yelled at family members of a patient and was acting abnormal.
4. The House Supervisor asked Gray to submit to a drug screen.
5. Gray tested positive for Hydrocodone.  Hydrocodone is a controlled substance.
 

6. Gray tested positive for Hydromorphone.  Hydromorphone is a controlled substance.
 

7. Gray tested positive for Oxycodone.  Oxycodone is a controlled substance.
 
8. Gray tested positive for Oxymorphone.  Oxymorphone is a controlled substance.
 

9. Gray tested positive for Temazepam.  Temazepam is a controlled substance.
 

Count II

10. Gray was employed at St. Luke’s Hospital located in Chesterfield, Missouri.
11. From October 12, 2009, to November 30, 2009, Gray was found to have removed narcotics without a corresponding physician’s order, ordered narcotics for patients who did not have an order and failed to administer narcotics to the corresponding patients.
12. Gray withdrew 96 vials of Dilaudid (Hydromorphone) that were unaccounted for.  Hydromorphone is a controlled substance as noted above.

13. Gray withdrew seven vials of Morphine that were unaccounted for.  Morphine is a controlled substance.
 

14. Gray withdrew 13 tablets of Percocet (Acetaminophen/Oxycodone) that were unaccounted for.  Percocet (Acetaminophen/Oxycodone) is a controlled substance.
 

15. Gray withdrew 10 tablets of Vicodin (Acetaminophen and Hydrocodone) that were unaccounted for.  Vicodin (Acetaminophen and Hydrocodone ) is a controlled substance.
 

16. Gray withdrew two tablets of Darvocet (Acetaminophen and Propoxyphene) that were unaccounted for.  Darvocet (Acetaminophen and Propoxyphene) is a controlled substance.
 

17. Gray withdrew one tablet of Valium (Diazepam) that was unaccounted for.  Valium (Diazepam) is a controlled substance.
 

18. Gray withdrew one vial of Demerol (Meperidine) that was unaccounted for.  Demerol (Meperidine) is a controlled substance.
 
19. Gray could not provide an explanation for the unaccounted controlled substances and was terminated from St. Luke’s Hospital on December 2, 2009.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Gray has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in Chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011
to 335.096;
***
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
***
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

***

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
***
(14)
Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Subdivisions (1) and (14) –  Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that Gray violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  Gray tested positive for several controlled substances.  Section 324.041 states:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant that tests positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.

Gray presented no evidence to counter this presumption.  She violated § 195.202.1:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.


Gray is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) because she unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14) for violating 
§ 195.202.1.  
Subdivision (5) – Professional Standards and Honesty

The Board limits its allegations to incompetency, gross negligence and misconduct.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis 
of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.


Gray unlawfully possessed controlled substances and removed narcotics without a corresponding physician’s order, ordered narcotics for patients who did not have an order and failed to administer narcotics to the corresponding patients.  Over the month and a half period, this involved a large amount of controlled substances.  We do not find this conduct evidences incompetency.


There is no direct evidence as to whether the medication discrepancies were the result of intentional or negligent acts.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  Based on the number of discrepancies and the nature of the medication – controlled substances – we find that the conduct was intentional. There is cause for discipline for misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  

There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).

Subdivision (6) – Violate Law/Regulation


The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Gray’s license under § 335.066.2(6), but its complaint contains no statute or regulation under Chapter 335 that she allegedly violated.  We cannot find cause to discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Gray is not subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(6).
Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that Gray violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Gray violated professional confidence when she withdrew medication without proper orders and without proper documentation.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary

Gray is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2 (1), (5), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on January 11, 2013.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner

� One of the reports lists the date of the occurrence in the Emergency Department as September 2, 2009, but the drug test date was August 31, 2009.  Petitioner’s ex. A.


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)(j).  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2011 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)(k).


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)(n).


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)(o).


� Section 195.017.8(2)(uu).


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)(m).


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)(n).


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)(j).


� Section 195.017.8(1)(b).


� Section 195.017.8(2)(n).


� Section 195.017.4(2)(p).


� Section 621.045.  


� Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


� Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).


� 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


� Id. at 435.


� Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


� Id. at 533.


� Id.


��HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=61&db=713&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2027777112&serialnum=1993238860&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=3C9B994B&referenceposition=297&rs=WLW12.04" \t "_top"�Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993)�.


� Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


� Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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